Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 – 425 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT AND TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NJDOT) FOR THE MILLING AND RESURFACING OF LINCOLN AVENUE

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2024, the Township Council of the Township of West Milford approved the submission of an NJDOT grant application to fund a portion of the milling and resurfacing of Lincoln Avenue (1.0 mile) under the 2025 Municipal Aid Program; and

WHEREAS, the requested \$370,000 application resulted in a \$370,000 award approved by the NJDOT Commissioner; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford will be required to approve funding for the remaining project costs of the preliminary construction cost estimate; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford formally accept the grant received for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township of West Milford acknowledges that a contract for construction must be executed no later than November 13, 2026, as per the grant term requirements established by the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

Approved: December 11, 2024

Adopted this 11th day of December 2024 and certified as a true copy of the original.

William Senande, Township Clerk